14 Exercisable at $0.50 expiring 31
December 2013

2,000,000 4 Exercisable at $4.00 expiring
31 December 2013

200,000

15 Exercisable at $0.45 expiring 31

December 20113

375,000 5 Exercisable at $3.50 expiring

31 December 2011

37,500

 TOTAL 25,147,062   2,514,706

Notes:

1. Other terms of the Tranches of MRL Options are set out in Annexure F of the Bidder’s Statement (as amended).

2. On the basis of one MRL Option per 10 Polaris Options held and assuming 100% acceptance of the Option Offer and no

rounding up or down of Offers.

3. All 375,000 Tranche 15 Polaris Options were exercised on 18 December 2009. As a result, the total number of Polaris Options
available for acceptance into the Option Offer is now 24,772,062 and the number of MRL Options being offered is 2,477,206.

ANNEXURE  B  –  F INANCIAL  INFORMAT ION

Pro Forma Merged Entity if MRL acquires 100% of Polaris at 30 June 2009

 Mineral
Resources
Audited

Balance Sheet
at 30Jun09
(adjusted)

Polaris Metals
Audited

Balance Sheet
at 30Jun09

Consolidation
Entries

Proforma
Consolidated

Balance Sheet of
the Merged

Entity at
30Jun09

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

  Cash and cash equivalents 106,801 4,209 (24,828) 86,182

  Trade and other receivables 36,777 411  37,188

  Inventories 16,320   16,320

  Other financial assets 188   188

  Other  659   659

Total current assets 160,745 4,620 (24,828) 140,537

Non current assets

  Trade and other receivables 7   7

  Available for sale financial

assets

2,405 2,762  5,167

  Investments accounted using

the equity method

189   189

  Other financial assets  241 0 241

  Plant and equipment 157,033 425  157,458

  Exploration and evaluation

assets

 23,498  23,498

  Goodwill 10,235  129,607 139,842

  Other intangible assets  26  26

  Deferred tax assets 10,127   10,127

Total non current assets 179,996 26,952 129,607 336,555

Total assets 340,741 31,572 104,779 477,092

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 40,494 754  41,248

  Financial lease liabilities 9,829   9,829

  Income tax payable 4,882   4,882

  Provisions 4,439 119  4,558

Total current liabilities 59,644 873 0 60,517

Non current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 13   13

  Financial lease liabilities 11,692   11,692

  Secured Loans 45,000   45,000

  Provisions 12,698   12,698

  Deferred tax liabilities 14,890   14,890

Total non current liabilities 84,293 0 0 84,293

Total liabilities 143,937 873 0 144,810

Net assets 196,804 30,699 104,779 332,282

Seventh Supplementary Bidder’s Statement continued...

 9

 Mineral
Resources
Audited

Balance Sheet
at 30Jun09
(adjusted)

Polaris Metals
Audited

Balance Sheet
at 30Jun09

Consolidation
Entries

Proforma
Consolidated

Balance Sheet of
the Merged

Entity at
30Jun09

Equity

  Issued capital 125,095 38,298 102,921 266,314

  Reserves 4,456 6,943 (6,943) 4,456

  Retained earnings 67,253 (14,542) 8,801 61,512

Total equity 196,804 30,699 104,779 332,282

Assumptions

MRL acquires 100% acceptance of the Polaris Shares and Polaris Options.

MRL is required by Australian equivalent of International Accounting Standards to

consolidate Polaris.

Purchase consideration of $160.306 million consists of:

 $’000

New MRL Shares for POL Shares at MRL market value on
17 December 2009 of $7.03

134,180

Cash consideration of $0.10 per Polaris Share 19,087

New MRL Options for POL Options at fair value 7,039

Total Purchase Consideration 160,306

Assets and liabilities of Polaris represent fair value and will be taken into the books of MRL